Syntheses of a prenylbisabolane diterpene, a natural insecticide
from Croton linearis, and of the bisabolane sesquiterpenes
(2)-delobanone and (2)-epi-delobanone
Olof Smitt and Hans-Erik Högberg*
Chemistry Department of National and Environmental Sciences, Mid Sweden University, SE-851 70 Sundsvall, Sweden
Received 8 May 2002; revised 19 June 2002; accepted 11 July 2002
Abstract—An enantioselective first total synthesis of a constituent of Croton linearis, the (2)-7-hydroxy-3,10-prenylbisaboladien-2-one 1,
is described as well as the syntheses of the 7-hydroxy-3,10-bisaboladien-2-ones (2)-epi-delobanone (14a) and (2)-delobanone (14b). The

O. Smitt, H.-E. Högberg / Tetrahedron 58 (2002) 7691–77007694
to give (2)-7-epi-delobanone (14a) and (2)-delobanone
(14b) (bisabolane numbering system), after deprotection,
chromatographic separation of the diastereomeric products
and subsequent MnO2 oxidation in the same manner as
described (Scheme 4) above. The enantiomer of compound
14b, (þ)-delobanone, has been isolated from the root of
Lindera triloba, and the structure has been unambiguously
proven by NMR studies.24 Both (þ)-7-epi-delobanone (14a)
and (þ)-delobanone (14b) have been synthesized before.25
Our method appeared to offer better control of the
number of products formed, and of their stereochemical
purity. The Grignard reaction used by us (Scheme 5) was
not as clean and efficient, however, as the organolithium
method used for the homogeranyl elongation, described
above (Scheme 4).
3. Conclusion
In conclusion, we have explored the utility of alkyl and
allylic cuprates, regarding regioselectivity, functional group
compatibility and reactivity. We have made a regioselective
transformation of carvone to silyl ether protected carveol
epoxides and further transformed these to analogues of
carvone. With this strategy we prepared the two separated
(2)-diastereomers (1a and 1b) of the prenylbisabolane
diterpene 1, and the two separated (2)-diastereomers of the
sesquiterpene delobanone (14a and 14b).
4. Experimental
4.1. General
Commercially available chemicals were used as received.
The ee of R-carvone was 98.0%. Dry THF and Et2O were
obtained by distillation under argon from potassium
benzophenone ketyl and from LiAlH4, respectively. The
boiling points were not corrected. 1H (250.13 MHz) and 13C
(62.9 MHz) NMR spectra were obtained with a sample
temperature of 258C, using CDCl3 as solvent (unless
otherwise stated) and TMS as internal reference. Mass
spectroscopy was carried out using a GC–MS (ion trap
detector) in EI or CI (CH3CN as chemical ionization gas)
mode. Optical rotation values were measured with a 1 dm
cell. Mikrokemi AB, Uppsala, Sweden, carried out the
elemental analyses.
4.2. Synthesis of model compounds 8a and 8b
4.2.1. (1R/S,5R )-2-Methyl-5-[(2R/S )-2-methyloxiran-2-
yl]-1-[(trimethylsilyl)oxy]cyclohex-2-ene (6). Epoxy-
carvone 2 was prepared according to the published
procedure.4 Complementary data of 2: bp 90–
928C/0.7 mbar; 13C NMR d 198.9, 198.8, 144.1, 143.9,
135.7, 135.6, 58.0, 57.9, 53.0, 52.4, 41.4, 40.8, 40.4, 40.0,
27.9, 27.8, 19.1, 18.4, 15.7 (2C); MS (CI) m/z (rel. int.) 167
(MþHþ, 10), 149 (40), 109 (100). Other data were in
agreement with those in the literature.26 The epoxycarvone
2 (5.25 g, 31.6 mmol) was stirred in an aqueous solution of
sucrose (0.8 M, 375 mL), whereupon NaBH4 (96%, 2.31 g,
58.7 mmol) was added in portions over a 5 min period. The
mixture was stirred for 1 h at rt and then extracted with
Et2O. The combined organic phases were dried over